adopts a policy of ensuring that the majority of the Group’s exposures to changes
in interest rates on borrowings is on a fixed rate basis. This is achieved by entering
into interest rate swaps and fixed rate borrowings.

At the reporting date, the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts to
exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between floating rate and fixed rate
interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional amounts of the
bank loans.

As at 31 December 2023, the Group has fixed 81.6% (2022: 72.0%) of its interest
rate exposure by entering into interest rate swaps and fixed rate borrowings. The
Manager will regularly evaluate the feasibility of putting in place the appropriate
level of interest rate hedges and takes into account prevailing market conditions.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the variable rate instruments, a change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest
rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased)
Unitholders’ funds and total return by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Total Return Unitholders’ Funds
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group

2023
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings
- Interest expense (2,876) 2,876 (2,876) 2,876

2022
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings
- Interest expense (5,862) 5,862 (5,862) 5,862

221

ESR-LOGOS REIT and its subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

-  101  -

30. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Interest rate risk (cont'd)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

Total Return Unitholders’ Funds
100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Trust

2023
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings
- Interest expense (2,427) 2,427 (2,427) 2,427

2022
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings
- Interest expense (5,238) 5,238 (5,238) 5,238

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an
exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a
foreign currency) and the Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries and
property funds.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by holding net borrowings in foreign
currencies to achieve a natural hedge and by entering into forward foreign